
 
 

                          
Franklin City Council Agenda 

November 27, 2023  
Council Chambers 

207 West Second Avenue 
Franklin, Virginia 23851 

 
  

7:00 P.M.  
Regular Meeting 

CALL TO ORDER. . . . . .  . MAYOR ROBERT L. CUTCHINS 
PLEASE TURN OFF CELL PHONES. . . .  MAYOR ROBERT L. CUTCHINS 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
CITIZEN’S TIME   
AMENDMENTS TO AGENDA 
 

1. CONSENT AGENDA: 
A. Approval of November 13, 2023 minutes 
B. Introduction of New Employees- Social Services  
C. Recognition of STAR Performer   
D. Arbor Day Resolution 2023-28 

 
2. FINANCIAL MATTERS 

A. Budget Amendment 2024-08 
 

3. OLD/ NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Old Dominion University Mobile Medical Unit Update 
B. Franklin City Public Schools Grant Application   
C. School Grant Resolution #2023-29 
D. Juneteenth Cultural Celebration 2024 
E. City Manager’s Report 

 
4. COUNCIL/STAFF REPORTS ON BOARDS/COMMISSIONS 

 
5. ADJOURNMENT 
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Regular City Council Meeting Minutes November 13, 2023  

Call to order 

The Franklin City Council held a regular City Council meeting on November 13, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. in the 
City Council Chambers located at 207 West Second Avenue, Franklin, Virginia 23851.  

Council Members in Attendance: Robert “Bobby” Cutchins, Mayor; Wynndolyn Copeland, Vice-Mayor; 
Councilman Linwood Johnson; Councilwoman Jessica Banks; Councilman Ray Smith; Councilman 
Gregory McLemore. 

Council Members not in Attendance: Councilman Mark Kitchen 

Staff in Attendance: Amanda Jarratt, City Manager; A’Risha Jones, Executive Assistant, recording 
minutes.  

Other Staff in Attendance: Steve Patterson, Chief of Police; Carlee Gurskiy, Director of Community 
Development; Zach Wright, Director of Power & Light; Matthew Jezierski, Director of IT; Camara 
Jacobs, Director of Human Resources; Sarah Rexrode, Director of Social Services; Vernie Francis, Chief 
of EMS; Rachel Trollinger, Director of Finance; Selenia Boone, Commissioner of the Revenue; Dinah 
Babb, Treasurer; Chad Edwards, Director of Public Works; Robert Porti, Deputy Chief of Police; 
Sammara Green, Director of Parks & Recreations.  

Citizen’s Time 

Mr. Ricky Sykes of 401 Morton Street, Franklin Virginia, notified Council of a notice he 
received regarding Department Heads interfering with elections.  

Amendments to Agenda 

No amendments to the agenda  

Consent Agenda: 

A. Approval of October 23, 2023 Meeting Minutes 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins asked if there were any corrections or additions for the October 23, 2023 
meeting minutes. Mayor Bobby Cutchins entertained a motion to approve the October 23, 2023 
meeting minutes as presented. Councilman Linwood Johnson made a motion to approve the October 
23, 2023 meeting minutes with a second from Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland.  

The motion carried the vote 6-0 

The vote was as follows:  

Councilman Linwood Johnson   Aye 

Councilman Mark Kitchen   Absent   
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Councilwoman Jessica Banks   Aye 

Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins    Aye 

Councilman Ray Smith    Aye 

Councilman Gregory McLemore  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins affirmed the motion carried.  

B. Recognition of STAR Performers  

City Manager Amanda Jarratt stated as Council is aware the STAR performer program is where an 
employee has done something to be nominated to receive this award. Once they are nominated they will 
be entered into the Employee of the Year award to be selected by their peers. We are proud to say there 
are several being presented this evening.  

Ms. Selenia Boone, Commissioner of the Revenue will recognize her employee Ms. Cheryl Edmunds, 
Tax Audit Clerk. Ms. Boone stated that since Ms. Edmunds has entered her role, she has went above 
and beyond to understand and learn about each business in the City of Franklin. She makes an effort to 
make sure all customers are well-informed and have a clear understanding of what her jobs is. I have 
seen customers entered the office not knowing what to expect and after meeting with her, they leave 
with a smile seeming that their concerns are at ease.   

Chief Steve Patterson recognized Sergeant Detective Keith Burggraff. Chief Patterson stated that Sgt. 
Burggraff is a very energetic and positive force within the Franklin Police Department. Sgt. Burggraff 
serves us as Sergeant in criminal investigations, Meherrin Drug Task Force, and Law Fit Administrator. 
Sgt. Burggraff over the past 11 months has written 50 search warrants, mostly for computer data, but he 
has also investigated 5 drug houses resulting in search warrants being executed for those houses where 
drugs were believed to be sold. While doing this he continues to investigate criminal acts not related to 
narcotics within the City.  

Chief Steve Patterson recognizes Corporal Detective Peter Trimble. Chief Patterson stated Corporal 
Trimble serves us as our detective investigating all crimes assigned to him. Corporal Trimble this year 
has written over 130 search warrants, mostly for information technology data and DNA, but more 
remarkably he has been our point of contact for the U.S. Marshals and written over 30 search warrants 
to aid them in the search for Tashawanda Drayton. Corporal Trimble serves us also as our Flock 
Administrator and HEAT Coordinator.  

C. Western Tidewater Free Clinic Update  

City Manager Amanda Jarratt stated that the Western Tidewater Free Clinic is agency that is funded in 
the City’s budget and they provide medical services to the City of Franklin residents. City Manager 
Amanda Jarratt welcomed speaker and Representative Ms. Sheri Dupart to provide an update.  

Ms. Sheri Dupart stated on behalf of the clinic and the patients, much thanks to the City of Franklin for 
their support. The City’s contribution of $3,600.00 will provide year-long comprehensive care to the 
Franklin residents. The clinic has provided over 7,200 unduplicated patients that have been treated for 
medical, dental, and pharmaceutical medications.  
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D. Small Business Saturday Resolution 2023-26 (read by Councilwoman Jessica Banks)  

 

Small Business Saturday  
Resolution # 2023-26 

 
WHEREAS, the Government of City of Franklin, Virginia, celebrates our local small businesses and the contributions they make to our local economy and 
community; and 

WHEREAS, according to the United States Small Business Administration, there are 33.2 million small businesses in the United States, small businesses represent 
99.9% of firms with paid employees, small businesses are responsible for 64% of net new jobs created since 1995, and small businesses employ 46.4% of the 
employees in the private sector in the United States; and 

WHEREAS, 79% of consumers understand the importance of supporting the small businesses in their community on Small Business Saturday®, 72% report the 
day makes them want to encourage others to Shop Small®, independently-owned retailers and those consumers spent an estimated f$17.9 billion nationally, and 
72% report that the day makes them want to Shop Small all year long; and 

WHEREAS, 59% of shoppers reported they shopped online with a small business and 54% reported they dined or ordered takeout from a small restaurant, bar, 
or café on Small Business Saturday in 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin supports our local businesses that create jobs, boost our local economy, and preserve our communities; and 

WHEREAS, advocacy groups, as well as public and private organizations, across the country have endorsed the Saturday after Thanksgiving as Small Business 
Saturday. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Mayor Robert “Bobby” Cutchins, and the members of the City of Franklin Council, urge the residents of our 
community, and communities across the Country, to support small businesses and merchants on Small Business Saturday and throughout the year.  

FURTHER, LET IT BE RESOLVED THAT, I, Robert “Bobby” Cutchins, Mayor of the City of Franklin, Virginia, do hereby proclaim, November 25, 2023, 
as 

SMALL BUSINESS SATURDAY 

Signed this 13th day of November 2023.  
 
_______________________________ 
Robert Cutchins, Mayor 
City of Franklin, Virginia 
 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins entertained a motion to approve Small Business Saturday Resolution 2023-26. 
Councilman Gregory McLemore made a motion to approve Small Business Saturday Resolution 2023-
26 with a second from Councilman Linwood Johnson.   

The motion carried the vote 6-0 

The vote was as follows:  

Councilman Linwood Johnson   Aye 

Councilman Mark Kitchen   Absent 

Councilwoman Jessica Banks   Aye 

Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins    Aye 
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Councilman Ray Smith    Aye 

Councilman Gregory McLemore  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins affirmed the motion carried.  

Financial Matters:  

A. Budget Amendment #2024-07 

City Manager Amanda Jarratt called Ms. Rachel Trollinger, Director of Finance to come forward to 
present the Budget Amendment #2024-07 to City Council. Ms. Rachel Trollinger stated be it resolved 
by the Council of the City of Franklin, Virginia that the 2023-2024 City Budget is hereby amended to  

1. Recognize adjusted revenue for Franklin City Public Schools for FY24 grant awards and to 
appropriate such revenue for use; and  

2. Recognize Opioid Settlement Funds received and appropriate for use.  

 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins entertained a motion to approve Budget Amendment 2024-07. Councilman 
Linwood Johnson made a motion to approve Budget Amendment 2024-07 with a second from Vice-
Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland.  

The motion carried the vote 5-1-0 

The vote was as follows:  

Councilman Linwood Johnson   Aye 
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Councilman Mark Kitchen   Absent 

Councilwoman Jessica Banks   Nay 

Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins    Aye 

Councilman Ray Smith    Aye 

Councilman Gregory McLemore  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins affirmed the motion carried.  

Old/New Business: 

A. Literary Loan Resolution 2023-27 

City Manager Amanda Jarratt stated that the Franklin City Public Schools is requesting to work with 
the City of Franklin to pursue a Literary Loan to fund the completion of the roof projects. Applications 
are due within the next week and the school staff has completed the required application. The needed 
action is the adoption of the attached resolution allowing the City of Franklin to work with Franklin City 
Public Schools to seek Literary Loan funding for the remainder of the roof projects. This does not mean 
that funds will be awarded but allows them to process the application.  

 

RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, VIRGINIA, APPROVING APPLICATION FOR LOAN FROM 
THE LITERARY FUND OF VIRGINIA  

RESOLUTION #2023-27 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Franklin, Virginia has determined that there is an urgent need to make capital improvements to 
the City’s school facilities, specifically roof replacements and similar renovations at various school facilities for school purposes; and 

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the City Council held in the City, the City of Franklin School Board has provided to the City Council an 
application addressed to the Virginia Board of Education through its Department of Education for the purpose of borrowing in a loan from the 
Virginia Literary Fund through the Virginia Literary Loan Program of $2,000,000 for the Project and to be treated as general obligation bonds 
of the City for the purpose of financing the Project for school purposes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, VIRGINIA that that the 
Application of the School Board for a Literary Loan for the Project in the amount of $2,000,000 is hereby approved and the City Manager and 
other City representatives are hereby authorized to take all actions to assist in completing and submitting such Application to the VDOE and 
authority is hereby granted to the School Board to borrow $2,000,000 for the Project for the purposes set out in the Application. 

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Council will each year during the life of these loans, at the time they fix the regular levies, fix a rate of 
levy for schools or make a cash appropriation sufficient for operation expenses and to pay these loans in annual installments and the interest 
thereon, as required by law regulating loans from the Literary Fund. 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Franklin, Virginia, on November 13, 2023.  
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Mayor Bobby Cutchins entertained a motion to approve Literary Loan Resolution 2023-27. Councilman 
Linwood Johnson made a motion to approve Literary Loan Resolution 2023-27 with a second from 
Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland.  

The motion carried the vote 6-0 

The vote was as follows:  

Councilman Linwood Johnson   Aye 

Councilman Mark Kitchen   Absent 

Councilwoman Jessica Banks   Aye 

Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins    Aye 

Councilman Ray Smith    Aye 

Councilman Gregory McLemore  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins affirmed the motion carried.  

B. Franklin City Public Schools CTE Update  

City Manager Amanda Jarratt stated at the request of Franklin City Council Superintendent Dr. Carlton 
Carter will be present to provide an update on the plan to implement additional Career and Technical 
Education Curriculum at Franklin City Public Schools.  

Superintendent Dr. Carter introduced Dr. Tanieka Ricks, Director of Gifted & Pupil Personnel to 
present an update. Dr. Ricks stated that the current school year is focusing on High-Quality Work Based 
Learning (HQWBL) areas: job shadowing, service learning, school-based enterprise, and clinical 
experience in all CTE classes. Franklin City Public Schools has successfully partnered each class with a 
local organization or have started a school-based enterprise. Each student is required to obtain 40 
hours within the duration of the semester. With HQWBL, students learn how to write a resume, 
interview skills, and combine curriculum with job specific skills related to their CTE program. The 
students implemented the grand opening of the FHS school store “The Stable.” J.P. King Middle School 
will become a Career & Technical Center. The divisions will begin with Phase I during the 2024-2025 
school year. This move will allow for additional CTE course programs such as medical sciences, 
barbering, cosmetology, dentistry, occupational therapy, agricultural sciences, pharmacy tech, robotics, 
automotive, body repair, etc.  

C. Commerce Park Road Property Disposition  

City Manager Amanda Jarratt stated in accordance with the direction provided by Franklin City 
Council, staff contacted the two parties interested in the property owned by the City located in the area 
of Commerce Park Road. They were instructed that the Council would divide the property in half for a 
price of $20,000 each with a right of first refusal to be retained by the City for a period of five (5) years. 
Both individuals have expressed their intent to move forward with the sale of the property. Legal 



7 
 

 

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES | November 13, 2023 

counsel has drafted the attached ordinance for your consideration to allow the land transaction to 
proceed.  

 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE CONVEYANCE OF CITY REAL PROPERTY 

The Council of the City of Franklin, Virginia (the “City”) hereby finds as follows: 

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2023, the Council of the City of Franklin, Virginia (the "City Council") conducted a public hearing regarding the 
potential sale and/or disposition of any and all of the City’s interest in certain real property located south of Armory Drive and east of Commerce Park Road, 
Franklin, Virginia, between Tax Parcels # 135-169-G and 135-169-F, being approximately 0.476 acres of undeveloped and unpaved land (the “Property”), 
having previously conducted a public hearing on July 24, 2023 regarding the vacation of any alley, street, or other dedicated public right of way within the 
Property pursuant to § 15.2-2006 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, upon application filed by the owner of Tax Parcel # 135-169-G,  R. W. Tyler & 
Associates LTD (“R. W. Tyler”); and  

 WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements of §§ 15.2-1800, 1813, and 2100 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, prior to the adoption of 
this Ordinance, the City advertised a descriptive notice of the potential disposition of the Property and requested that interested parties deliver a written offer 
of purchase for the Property, including the proposed purchase price, to the City in advance of the hearing; and  

 WHEREAS, following the conclusion of the public hearing, the City has received proposals for the purchase of the Property from the owners of 
the abutting parcels – namely, from R. W. Tyler, as owner of Tax Parcel # 135-169-G to the south of the Property, and Beam Properties LLC (“Beam 
Properties”), as owner of Tax Parcel # 135-169-F to the north of the Property; and  

 WHEREAS, City Council has considered the terms and conditions of all purchase offers, the recommendations of staff, and the comments of the 
public, if any, on the proposed conveyance of the Property; and 

 WHEREAS, a review by the relevant City departments indicates that the City has no immediate need or use for the Property; and  

 WHEREAS the sale will provide additional tax revenue to the City; and 

 WHEREAS, after having complied with all requirements of Virginia Code §§ 15.2-1800, 2006, and 2100, City Council has determined that it is 
appropriate and in the best interests of the City to divide the Property along its centerline and to convey, sell, and quitclaim the southern half of the Property 
to the immediately abutting parcel owner, R. W. Tyler for Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) (the “R. W. Tyler Purchase Price”), and to convey, sell, and 
quitclaim the northern half of the Property to the immediately abutting parcel owner, Beam Properties, for Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) (the “Beam 
Properties Purchase Price”), each as the highest responsible bidders, subject to the terms of the purchase agreement set out below.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND RESOLVED by the Council for the City of Franklin, Virginia at its regular meeting on this 
13th day of November, 2023 as follows: 

1. The City hereby approves the split of the Property along the centerline and its addition in equal parts to the abutting parcels, Tax 
Parcels # 135-169-G and 135-169-F, pursuant to a quitclaim sale and conveyance, such that the southern half of the Property from the centerline to its 
boundary line with Tax Parcel # 135-169-G shall be quitclaimed to R. W. Tyler for the R. W. Tyler Purchase Price and the northern half of the Property from 
the centerline to its boundary line with Tax Parcel # 135-169-F shall be quitclaimed to Beam Properties for the Beam Properties Purchase Price, subject in 
each case to (i) the rights of the City and any other owners of any public utility installations which have been previously erected within the Property and all 
other easements and other encumbrances of record on the Property, and (ii) a right of first refusal granted by each of the grantees, R. W. Tyler and Beam 
Properties, and their successors and assigns, for the benefit of the City for a term of five (5) years entitling the City to repurchase the northern and southern 
portions of the Property so conveyed for the original purchase price of $20,000, respectively  (the “Terms of Sale”). 

 
2. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, the City Manager, and the City Attorney hereby authorized and directed to take such 

action as is necessary in their sole discretion to carry out the purposes and intents of this ordinance, including without limitation, to undertake the negotiation 
and execution of (i) a purchase agreement in accordance with the Terms of Sale; (ii) quitclaim deeds, in a form approved by the City Attorney, to complete 
the sale and conveyance of the southern half of the Property to R. W. Tyler for R. W. Tyler Purchase Price and the northern half of the Property to Beam 
Properties for the Beam Properties Purchase Price, and (iii) all other documents related to such conveyance as are approved by the City Attorney, including 
without limitation, a settlement statement and owner’s affidavit and a deed of boundary line vacation and/or relocation as required under the City Code to 
effect the division of the Property and the addition of each half to the abutting parcels.  The City Attorney is hereby authorized to take whatever steps are 
necessary to affect the closing of said sale and conveyance of the Property (the “Closing”). 

 
3. Any public alley, street, or other dedicated right of way existing within the Property is hereby vacated pursuant to § 15.2-2006 of the 

Code of Virginia, as amended, upon Closing;  
 
4. The Clerk of the City Council is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this ordinance the Clerk of the Circuit Court of 

Southampton County, for recordation among the said County land records at the time of Closing; and 
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5. This ordinance is effective upon adoption. 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins entertained a motion to adopt the ordinance approving the conveyance of City 
real property. Councilman Linwood Johnson made a motion to adopt the ordinance approving the 
conveyance of City real property as stated with a second from Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland.  

The motion carried the vote 6-0 

The vote was as follows:  

Councilman Linwood Johnson   Aye 

Councilman Mark Kitchen   Absent  

Councilwoman Jessica Banks   Aye 

Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins    Aye 

Councilman Ray Smith    Aye 

Councilman Gregory McLemore  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins affirmed the motion carried.  

D. Juneteenth Cultural Celebration 2024 

City Manager Amanda Jarratt opened the floor to Councilman Gregory McLemore to provide an update 
on plans for the Juneteenth Cultural Celebration 2024.  

Councilman Gregory McLemore presented the 2023 Juneteenth Cultural Celebration financial report to 
outline how funds were spent. Receipts and contracts are available upon request. The next presentation 
will outline the upcoming events for the 2024 Juneteenth Cultural Celebration.  
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E. City Manager’s Report  

City Manager Amanda Jarratt is pleased to state that on Tuesday, November 7th, a meeting was held 
with three of the judges and architects for the renovations to the Courthouse. Final plans based on their 
feedback should be completed in the upcoming weeks. This does keep the City in-line with the 
Southampton County Courthouse. Small Business Saturday is scheduled for Saturday, November 25th. 
ODU University will be here at the next City Council meeting to provide an update on the Mobile 
Healthcare bus.  

The planned date to meet with the Franklin City Public School Board is Thursday, December 14th at S.P. 
Morton in the library.  

General Updates  

• Staff continues to work on the various capital projects approved by City Council.  
o The staff committee for the Armory Project consists of Chad Edwards, Sammara 

Green, and Lin Darden. Carlee Gurskiy will also be involved. Camp Community College 
and other community partners will offer feedback throughout the design process. Staff 
has now participated in three webinars with HUD about our grant award. Kimley 
Horne has been hired to navigate the HUD Grant process as mentioned in the previous 
City Council meeting. Our preliminary HUD package has been submitted to HUD.  

o The staff committee for the courthouse renovation project will consist of Chief Steve 
Patterson, Chad Edwards, and Lin Darden. The judges, Clerk of Court, and Sherriff’s 
Department in addition to other stakeholders will be consulted throughout the design 
process. A meeting was held with the architects and judges. Final changes to the plans 
are being made and we are now beginning to work on a more concrete timeline.    

o The staff committee met regarding Riverkwalk Park.  
 The kayak design is underway. Survey is complete for the kayak launch 

additional area. We will incorporate this into the site plans.  
 Kayaks launch design underway.  
 Flood study (no-rise study) underway. Not all bridge crossings requested from 

City are available. Awaiting completion of kayak launch to update.  
 At the moment we’re currently awaiting the final site plan and kayak launch 

design before we can move forward with the Joint Permit Application for the 
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VMRC and Corps permits. Once we have the final design in hand, we can 
prepare the required impacts mapping and update details relating to the VMRC 
component of the application. It should take us around 2 weeks to finalize the 
application after the plans are received.  

• Staff continues to work with DHCD and Summit Engineering on the Laurel Street CDBG 
Grant. Client intake and income verifications have begun and contracts are about to be issued. 
There may be a funding shortage so the Management Team is investigating other sources of 
funds potentially including HOME Funds. As a result of Summit’s resignation we are working 
to procure Kimely Horne to assist us in managing the grant.  

• Staff continues to meet with regional partners to discuss next steps on the regional radio 
system as well as violence and crime prevention.  

• Four responses were received for the Franklin Southampton radio project and they are 
currently under review by the review team.  

• Staff continues to work with Court Services and out other locality partners for both short and 
long term solutions to the juvenile detention situation. An RFP to procure an architect to 
design a potential expansion of Western Tidewater Regional Jail. Mosely Architects has been 
selected to assist the Western Tidewater Jail Board to conduct the necessary feasibility study.  

• The Literary Loan process continues with Franklin City Public Schools. The contract is 
working on the project and the first draw of funds in underway. A second application was 
considered earlier on the agenda.  

• City Council held a retreat on March 2nd. The following topics were discussed and will be 
worked on by staff:  

o Food Trucks 
 A draft of updated regulations is being drafted by staff for review by the 

Planning Commission and Franklin City Council.  
o Increased Code Enforcement 

 Staff is working on a demolition plan for the posted unsafe structures. We are 
putting a plan in place to prepare for high grass season. We are working with 
legal to draft updated ordinances for parking and vehicles.  

o Communication with Franklin City Public Schools 
 We held a joint meeting with Franklin City Public Schools on March 30th. 

Additional meetings are being scheduled to maintain communication.  
o Increased focus and investment in Public Safety 

 Additional positions are included in the FY24 budget. The updated radio 
system project is moving to Phase 2.  

o Historic District 
 Staff is reviewing the ordinance that is in place and providing a list of the 

individuals that need to be appoint. Staff is waiting on appointments from 
Franklin City Council.  

o Youth 
 Working on updated youth programming and additional partnerships.  
 The College Drive park build was a success and is now open to the public. A 

variety of upcoming activities for youth are planned for the remainder of the 
summer.  

o Special Tax Districts 
 Under discussion and research ongoing.  

o Camp Community College Partnerships 
 Under discussion.  
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o Improved Communication with the Public through various means 
 A review of the PEG Channel and necessary equipment purchases are 

underway. Staff is working to update City Clips. Staff is researching other best 
practices. An Instagram page has been created.  

Upcoming Community Events 

• November 25th – Small Business Saturday  
• December 1st – Holiday Parade  
• December 3rd  – Elf Parade & Tree Lighting Ceremony 

  

Council/Staff Reports on Boards/Commissions: 

Councilman Linwood Johnson stated the Western Tidewater Regional Jail Board will be meeting.  

Adjournment 

Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland made a motion to adjourn the November 13, 2023 City Council 
meeting with a second from Councilwoman Jessica Banks.  

The motion carried the vote 6-0 

The vote was as follows:  

Councilman Linwood Johnson   Aye 

Councilman Mark Kitchen   Absent 

Councilwoman Jessica Banks   Aye 

Vice-Mayor Wynndolyn Copeland  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins    Aye 

Councilman Ray Smith    Aye 

Councilman Gregory McLemore  Aye 

Mayor Bobby Cutchins stated the meeting stands adjourned.   

The November 13, 2023 City Council meeting was adjourned at 7:45 P.M.  

   
Mayor  Clerk to City Council  

 



 

 

FORM B 
 

STAR PERFORMER AWARD 
NOMINATION FORM 

 
To be completed by a citizen, a co-employee, a supervisor or department head to nominate an 

employee for a STAR Performer Award 
 (type or print) 
 
 
Name of Nominee: ____________________________ 
 
Job Title: ___________________________________ 
 
Department: _________________________________ 
 
Immediate Supervisor: _________________________ 
 
I am nominating the above for the STAR Performer award because: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I consider this employee’s performance above the expectations of his or her job because: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Name of person making nomination ___________________________ 
Date of nomination _________________________________________ 
Endorsing Signature and any comments____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Form B page 2 
 
This page is to be completed by the employee’s supervisor or department head and attached to 
page 1 in order to provide information to the PEP Committee for its consideration of nominees for 
Employee of the Year. 
 
In addition to providing the information on page 1, please rate numerically on a scale of 1-10 (10 
being the highest) the degree to which this employee demonstrates the following traits: 
 
 

                         Demonstrated Traits 
 

     Degree 

A positive attitude  
A cooperative spirit with fellow employees  
Personal initiative  
Excellent job performance  

 
Also specify whether the employee made specific and notable contributions in one or more of the 
following areas (taking into consideration the limits of his or her job): 
 

1. Improvement in the quality of service delivered to the public. 
 
2. Improvement in productivity of city operations. 

 
3. Enhancement of workplace safety. 

 
4. Strengthening teamwork and cooperation among employees. 

 
5. Accomplishment of stated City Council or departmental goals. 

 
6. Development of innovative solutions to city problems or innovative approaches to job 

duties. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
     Department Head  
 
 









 

Arbor Day Proclamation  
Resolution 2023-28 

 

WHEREAS, in 1872, J. Sterling Morton proposed to the Nebraska Board of Agriculture that a special day 
be set aside for the planting of trees; and 

WHEREAS, this holiday, called Arbor Day, was first observed with the planting of more than a million 
trees in Nebraska; and 

WHEREAS, Arbor Day is now observed throughout the nation and the world; and  

WHEREAS, trees can reduce the erosion of our precious topsoil by wind and water, cut heating and 
cooling costs, moderate the temperature, clean the air, produce oxygen and provide habitat for wildlife; 
and  

WHEREAS, trees are a renewable resource giving us paper, wood for our homes, fuel for our fires and 
countless other wood products; and   

WHEREAS, trees in our city increase property values, enhance the economic vitality of business areas, 
and beautify our community; and  

WHEREAS, trees wherever they are planted, are a source of joy and spiritual renewal; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin celebrates its 39th consecutive year as a Certified “Tree City USA,” 
honored by the National Arbor Day Foundation,  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, I, Robert Cutchins, Mayor of the City of Franklin, Virginia, do 
hereby proclaim November 28, 2023 as Arbor Day in the City of Franklin, Virginia, and urge all citizens to 
celebrate Arbor Day and to support efforts to protect our trees and woodlands.  

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, urge all citizens to plant trees to gladden the heart and promote the 
well-being of this and future generations.   

Signed this 27th day of November 2023.          
        ____________________________________ 

        Robert Cutchins, Mayor 
        City of Franklin, Virginia  
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BUDGET AMENDMENT 2024-08 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, VIRGINIA that the 2023-

2024 City Budget is hereby amended to: 

 

1. recognize donations received for the Police Department and Animal Control and appropriate 

for use,  

2. recognize revenue for Franklin City Public Schools for FY24 grant awards and to appropriate 

such revenue for use, and 

3. recognize FY23 Federal Grant award carryover for Franklin City Public Schools and 

appropriate for use.   

 
2023-2024 AMENDED INCREASE

BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)

#1

100 GENERAL FUND

REVENUE

100-3-18990-3005 Donations Animal Control -$                      5,000$             5,000.00             

100-3-18990-3041 Donations Police -                        4,000$             4,000.00             

9,000.00             

EXPENDITURES

100-4-35100-3317 Repairs - Other 3,000$                  8,000$             5,000.00             

100-4-31100-6006 IP Grant -                        4,000$             4,000.00             

9,000.00             

#2

250 EDUCATION FUND

REVENUE

250-3-18990-1901 Obici Healthcare Grant -$                      7,250.00$       7,250.00$          

250-3-33010-0217 Adult Basic Ed -                        26,564             26,563.81          

250-3-33010-0224 Pre-school Grant 16,077             16,077.00          

250-3-33010-0225 Title VIB Special Education -                        386,743.00     386,743.00        

250-3-33010-0230 Carl Perkins 53,337             53,336.52          

250-3-33010-0233 GAE State Grant 1,099               1,099.10             

250-3-33010-0234 Race to GED 1,636               1,635.91             

250-3-33010-0250 Federal Categorical Revenue 3,136,702.66       -                   (3,136,702.66)    

250-3-33010-0271 NCLB Grant - Title I Part A 849,291          849,291.19        

250-3-33010-0272 NCLB Grant - Title II A Tchr Qualit 104,459          104,458.50        

250-3-33010-0273 NCLB Grant - Title III Part A 1,906               1,905.58             

250-3-33010-0276 NCLB Grant - Title V Rural Ed 25,713             25,712.82          

250-3-33010-0277 Title IV Part A LEA 62,153             62,152.68          

(1,600,476.55)    
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2023-2024 AMENDED INCREASE

BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)

EXPENDITURES

250-4-60000-0001 Instruction 13,490,172$        10,353,469$   (3,136,702.66)$ 

250-4-60000-0008 Title VIB Special Education -                        386,743.00     386,743.00        

250-4-60000-0009 Carl Perkins -                        53,336.52       53,336.52          

250-4-60000-0015 Pre-school Grant 16,077             16,077.00          

250-4-60000-0036 Race to GED 1,636               1,635.91             

250-4-60000-0037 Adult Basic Ed 26,564             26,563.81          

250-4-60000-0071 NCLB Grant - Title I Part A 849,291          849,291.19        

250-4-60000-0072 NCLB Grant - Title II A Tchr Qualit 104,459          104,458.50        

250-4-60000-0073 NCLB Grant - Title III Part A 1,906               1,905.58             

250-4-60000-0076 NCLB Grant - Title V Rural Ed 25,713             25,712.82          

250-4-60000-0077 Title IV Part A LEA 62,153             62,152.68          

250-4-60000-0233 GAE State Grant 1,099               1,099.10             

250-4-60000-0235 Obici Grant 7,250               7,250.00             

(1,600,476.55)    

#3

250 EDUCATION FUND

REVENUE

250-3-18990-1901 Obici Healthcare Grant 7,250.00$            14,294.93$     7,044.93$          

250-3-33010-0219 R I P E Grant 55,000             55,000.00          

250-3-33010-0224 Pre-school Grant 16,077                  24,439             8,361.55             

250-3-33010-0225 Title VIB Special Education 386,743.00          735,987.70     349,244.70        

250-3-33010-0249 Continuing Education Support Grant 80,591             80,591.09          

250-3-33010-0261 Title I - 1003A 236,236          236,235.96        

250-3-33010-0271 NCLB Grant - Title I Part A 849,291                1,596,983       747,691.80        

250-3-33010-0272 NCLB Grant - Title II A Tchr Qualit 104,459                203,551          99,092.88          

250-3-33010-0273 NCLB Grant - Title III Part A 1,906                    5,751               3,845.06             

250-3-33010-0276 NCLB Grant - Title V Rural Ed 25,713                  34,590             8,877.02             

250-3-33010-0277 Title IV Part A LEA 62,153                  89,787             27,634.25          

250-3-33010-0404 CARES Act ESSR II Stream 4 316,856          316,855.95        

250-3-33010-0405 CARES Act ESSR III Stream 5 3,703,520       3,703,519.56     

250-3-33010-0407 CARES Act Stream 6 - Driver Incentive 679                  678.70                

250-3-33010-0408 CSLFRF Grant 57,915             57,915.00          

5,702,588.45     
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2023-2024 AMENDED INCREASE

BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)

EXPENDITURES

250-4-60000-0008 Title VIB Special Education 386,743.00$        735,987.70$  349,244.70$      

250-4-60000-0015 Pre-school Grant 16,077.00            24,438.55       8,361.55             

250-4-60000-0019 R I P E Grant 55,000.00       55,000.00          

250-4-60000-0035 CARES Act ESSR II Stream 4 316,855.95     316,855.95        

250-4-60000-0039 CARES Act ESSR III Stream 5 3,703,519.56 3,703,519.56     

250-4-60000-0047 CARES Act Stream 6 - Driver Incentive 678.70            678.70                

250-4-60000-0048 CSLFRF Grant 57,915.00       57,915.00          

250-4-60000-0061 Title I - 1003A 236,235.96     236,235.96        

250-4-60000-0071 NCLB Grant - Title I Part A 849,291.19          1,596,982.99 747,691.80        

250-4-60000-0072 NCLB Grant - Title II A Tchr Qualit 104,458.50          203,551.38     99,092.88          

250-4-60000-0073 NCLB Grant - Title III Part A 1,905.58              5,750.64         3,845.06             

250-4-60000-0076 NCLB Grant - Title V Rural Ed 25,712.82            34,589.84       8,877.02             

250-4-60000-0077 Title IV Part A LEA 62,152.68            89,786.93       27,634.25          

250-4-60000-0235 Obici Healthcare Grant 2020 7,250.00              14,294.93       7,044.93             

250-4-60000-0249 Continuing Education Support Grant 80,591.09       80,591.09          

5,702,588.45     

 
 

 

 

Certified copy of resolution adopted by Franklin City Council.     

                                                  

        _______________________________ 

                                                                                              Clerk to the City Council 
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Office of the City Manager 

Amanda C. Jarratt 
November 22, 2023 
 
To:  Franklin City Council 
 
From:  Amanda C. Jarratt, City Manager 
 
Reference:  Old Dominion University Mobile Medical Bus Update 
 
Background Information  
Representatives from Old Dominion University will be present to update Franklin City Council about the Mobile 
Medical bus and the services provided to the community.     
 
Needed Action  
None at this time.          

mailto:ajarratt@franklinva.com
http://www.franklinva.com/
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Franklin City Public Schools

Depar tment  of Operat ions
Dr. Clint Walters, Director of Operations

November 27, 2023



School Construction Assistance Program

◼ Virginia Department of Education (VDOE) is soliciting requests from local school divisions for grant funding of 

construction/renovation projects.

◼ Funding will range from 10% to 30% of the total project cost and be based on the Local Composite Index

◼ Projects must fit into one of the defined categories:
◼ New Construction or Major Renovation

◼ Addition Project

◼ Minor Renovation

2



School Construction Assistance Program

◼ FCPS has prepared a SCAP application to fund major renovation of the HVAC infrastructure at S. P. Morton 

Elementary School, which is being phased over a two-year period.

◼ This application is requesting funding to cover a portion of Phase I.

3

SCOPE OF WORK ESTIMATED COST

PHASE 1 Replace DDC Control Panel and Replace approximately 30 
classroom units

$630,314.50

PHASE 2 Replace remaining classroom units and units responsible for 
common areas such as the hallway, gym, library, and cafeteria

$630,314.50

$1,260,629.00



School Construction Assistance Program

◼ Phase 1 is expected to total $630,314.50 with funding coming from three sources:

4

SCAP Grant Funding (30% is anticipated) $189,094.35

Carry-over Request $350,000.00

Construction Fund Balance after FHS Roof Replacement $91,220.15



School Construction Assistance Program

◼ VDOE includes in the application a section where divisions are required to answer the following question:
◼ “Is there agreement by the local governing body to maintain or increase the percentage of local revenues dedication to public

education throughout the duration of the financing proposed or already executed for the project?”

◼ In consultation with VDOE, there is not a requirement for this documentation to exist; however, its absence will deny 

points on the rubric that will be used to award grant funding.

◼ FCPS is requesting City Council adopt a resolution affirming the language to at least maintain funding dedicated to 

public education for the duration of the project outlined in the SCAP grant.

5



 1 

 
 

RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, VIRGINIA, 
APPROVING APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE SCHOOL 

CONSTRUCTION ASSISTANCE FUND 
RESOLUTION #2023-29 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Franklin, Virginia has determined that there is an 
urgent need to make capital improvements to the City’s school facilities, specifically upgrades to 
the hvac system at S.P. Morton and similar renovations at various school facilities for school 
purposes; and 
 
WHEREAS, at a meeting of the City Council held in the City, the City of Franklin School 
Board has provided to the City Council an application addressed to the Virginia Board of 
Education through its Department of Education for the purpose of obtaining a grant from the 
School Construction Assistance Fund of $189,094.35 for the Project. 
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FRANKLIN, VIRGINIA that that the Application of the School Board for a School 
Construction Assistance Fund Grant for the Project in the amount of $189,094.35 is hereby 
approved and the City Manager and other City representatives are hereby authorized to take all 
actions to assist in completing and submitting such Application to the VDOE and authority is 
hereby granted to the School Board to apply for $189,094.35 for the Project for the purposes set 
out in the Application. 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Franklin, Virginia, on November 27, 2023.  
 



 2 

CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 
 
 The undersigned Clerk of the City Council of the City of Franklin hereby certifies that 
the Resolution set forth above was duly adopted during an open meeting on November 27, 2023, 
by a majority of the members of the City Council of Franklin at a regular meeting with the 
following votes: 

 
Aye:   

 
 Nay:  
 
 Abstentions:   
 
 Absent:  
 
 
Signed this _____ day of __________, 2023. 
 
 
By: _____________________________________________________ 

Clerk to City Council of the City of Franklin, Virginia 
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Office of the City Manager 

Amanda C. Jarratt 
November 22, 2023 
 
To:  Franklin City Council 
 
From:  Amanda C. Jarratt, City Manager 
 
Reference:  Juneteenth Cultural Celebration 2024 
 
Background Information  
Councilman McLemore will provide an update on plans for the Juneteenth Cultural Celebration 2024.   
 
Needed Action  
Provide direction to staff.        

mailto:ajarratt@franklinva.com
http://www.franklinva.com/


Juneteenth 
2024

Partnership for prosperity
City of Franklin & Amun Ra, Inc.



THE GOAL OF THE 
JUNETEENTH CULTURAL CELEBRATION

• LONG RANGE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

• HISTORICAL LOCATION / NAT TURNER CONNECTION

• NATIONAL TOURIST DESTINATION

• INCREASE REVENUE STREAMS AND FOOD TAXES

• PROVIDE CITY WITH JUNETEENTH EVENT



JUNETEENTH CULTURAL CELEBRATION
2023 RECAP

• 5 YEAR PLAN

• REQUESTED $30,000.00 GRANT FUNDS

• 501c3 PARTNERSHIP

• CITY PROVIDED $15,000  TOTAL/$ 5,000 GRANT FUNDS 10,000 CITY FUNDS

• ANCILLARY SUPPORT

• AMUN RA INC RAISED REMAINDING FUNDS 



JUNTEENTH CULTURAL CELEBRATION
2023 RECAP

• 3 DAYS

• 5 LOCATIONS

• JUNE 17-19TH

• SECURITY



A Pictures Worth A Thousand Words



ACCOUNTING OF 
CITY SPONSORED 

FUNDS

Deposit on Luther Re-Lives  $3,000.00

Deposit on Legacy Band       $   350.00

Deposit on Ra Jazz Band        $ 150.00

Atumpan Edutainment African Drummer & Dancers $1,500.00   

Grand Grant Total $5,000.00

Luther Relives Balance         $4,000.00

Legacy Band Balance.           $1,000.00

Ra Jazz Band Balance.           $1,350.00

Michael Jackson                        $200.00

Sound & Light Company.      $1,750.00

Radio Advertisement.           $1,700.00  

Unassigned funds contribution Total $10,000.00

City Grand Total     $15,000.00

Receipts and or contracts upon request 



Amun Ra inc. contribution
2023 Juneteenth Cultural Celebration 

Coda Sound             $1,750.00       Catering                 $360.00        Beverage  $350.00
Exposure Ink           $1,100.00       D J Equipment.      $500.00       Computer        $1,400.00
Liskey Printing        $3,189.00        Trophies                 $338.00       Food & Gas         $400.00
Nat Turner                  $800.00        Porta Pots            $1000.00        TPCM               $!,500.00   
Basketball Coaches  $200.00         SSSEV                       $200.00
Website Designer    $500.00          Payroll 4 people     $900.00       Grand Total $17,657.00
2 D.J.s                         $500.00         Mike Smith              $380.00
Holiday Ice               $650.00            Licenses                  $210.00
2 Host                        $200.00           Black Panthers.      $600.00
Fashion Show              $500.00        COSCO                    $130.00



JUNETEENTH CULTURAL CELEBRATION
2024

• 2023 SUCCESS BY MANY ACCOUNTS 

• GOAL AND VISION COMPROMISE 

• NATIONAL VISITOR OPPORTUNITY

• STIMULATE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

• CITY SUPPORT

• SIZE OF EVENT

• HISTORICAL RELEVANCE



What will draw people 
to Franklin that might 

not come here 
otherwise?

• Attractions that are free 

• Previously discussed events were

• Creating the best Juneteenth Celebration 
in the nation. 



How to Scale Back & Still Improve Event

•DAYS

•LOCATION

•ATTRACTIONS

• INVESTMENT



JUNETEENTH CULTURAL CELEBRATION
2024 INVESTMENT

• ORIGINAL 2023 REQUEST $30,000.00

• APPROVED 2023 $15,000.00

• REQUEST FOR 2024 JUNETEENTH ORIGINAL $30,000.00



PARTNERSHIP SECURES SUCCESS
• THE CITY CAN PROMOTE JUNETEENTH AN SAVE MONEY MEETING AT 

THE SAME TIME

• THERE IS A SIMPLE WAY TO MEET THE $30,000.00 REQUEST FOR 
FUNDING THAT ONLY INVOLVES A $5,000.00 INCREASE OVER 2023 
FUNDING

• PARTNERSHIP FREES UP CITY STAFF TO DO THE LEG WORK AND FUND 
RAISING TO SECURE THE REMAINING FUNDS NEEDED 

• PARTNERSHIP WITH THE CITY HELPS RAISE MUCH NEEDED FUNDS



What does Juneteenth 2024 look like so far

• RETURN OF SEVERAL KEY EVENTS

• VIRGINIA AFRICAN AMERICAN  CULTURAL CENTER

• DEPOSITS

• FUND RAISING



Remnants of Juneteenth 2023 

• This mural is a result of the 2023 Juneteenth 
Cultural Celebration, it is not only an artistic 
addition to our city but evidence of public private 
partnership. It’s no telling the benefits that will 
come to franklin as we continue to develop our 
2024 Juneteenth Cultural Celebration



Conclusion

• A lot was learned from Juneteenth Cultural Celebration 2023 that should bring 
2024 closer to achieving our goal of creating a national tourist destination event. 
Our city is the greatest city in Virginia and the nation, for it to be we must have 
faith and believe. It has been conceived, now if we believe, we can achieve this 
worthy goal. 

• Once again, my goal is to do this with all city grant funds if those grant funds are 
not divided

• We need this council to take action to approve moving forward with the request 
for funding, and support from city departments to launch Juneteenth Cultural 
Celebration 2023 
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Office of the City Manager 

Amanda C. Jarratt 
November 21, 2023 
 
To:  Franklin City Council 
 
From:  Amanda C. Jarratt, City Manager 
 
Reference:  City Manager’s Report  
  
General Updates  

• Staff continues to work on the various capital projects approved by City Council. 
o Kimley Horne has been hired to navigate the HUD Grant process as mentioned in the previous City 

Council meeting. Our preliminary HUD package has been submitted to HUD and has been referred 
to final review.  We are in the final stages of procuring the architect and should be able to start 
construction documents in the first quarter of 2024.   

o The staff committee for the courthouse renovation project will consist of Chief Steve Patterson, Chad 
Edwards, and Lin Darden.  The judges, Clerk of Court, and Sherriff’s Department in addition to other 
stakeholders will be consulted throughout the design process. A meeting was held with the architects 
and judges.  Final changes to the plans are being made and we are now beginning to work on a more 
concrete timeline.   

o The staff committee met regarding Riverwalk Park.   
 The kayak design is underway. Survey is complete for the kayak launch additional area. We 

will incorporate this into the site plans. 
 Kayak launch design underway. 
 Flood study (no-rise study) underway. Not all bridge crossings requested from City are 

available. Awaiting completion of kayak launch to update. 
 At the moment we’re currently awaiting the final site plan and kayak launch design before we 

can move forward with the Joint Permit Application for the VMRC and Corps permits. Once 
we have the final design in hand, we can prepare the required impacts mapping and update 
details relating to the VMRC component of the application. It should take us around 2 weeks 
to finalize the application after the plans are received.  

• Staff continues to work with DHCD and Kimley Horn on the Laurel Street CDBG Grant. Client intake and 
income verifications have begun and contracts are about to be issued.  There may be a funding shortage so 
the Management Team is investigating other sources of funds potentially including HOME Funds.   

• Staff continues to meet with regional partners to discuss next steps on the regional radio system as well as 
violence and crime prevention.  

• Three responses were received for the Franklin Southampton radio project and they are currently under review 
by the review team.  Interviews of those firms are being scheduled for the first week in January.   

• Staff continues to work with Court Services and our other locality partners for both short and long term 
solutions to the juvenile detention situation. An RFP to procure an architect to design a potential expansion 
of Western Tidewater Regional Jail.  Mosley Architects has been selected to assist the Western Tidewater Jail 
Board to conduct the necessary feasibility study.  A kick off meeting with Mosely was held on November 20th.   

mailto:ajarratt@franklinva.com
http://www.franklinva.com/
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• The Literary Loan process continues with Franklin City Public Schools.  The contactor is working on the 
project and the first draw of funds is underway.  A second application was considered earlier on the agenda.   

• City Council held a retreat on March 2nd.  The following topics were discussed and will be worked on by staff: 
o Food Trucks 

 Two food trucks have received final approval.   
o Increased Code Enforcement 

 Staff is working on a demolition plan for the posted unsafe structures.  We are putting a plan 
in place to prepare for high grass season.  We are working with legal to draft updated 
ordinances for parking and vehicles.  

o Communication with Franklin City Public Schools 
 We held a joint meeting with Franklin City Public Schools on March 30th.  Additional meetings 

are being scheduled to maintain communication.    
o Increased focus and investment in Public Safety 

 Additional positions are included in the FY 24 budget.  The updated radio system project is 
moving to Phase 2.   

o Historic District 
 Staff is reviewing the ordinance that is in place and providing a list of the individuals that need 

to be appointed.  Staff is waiting on appointments from Franklin City Council.    
o Youth 

 Working on updated youth programming and additional partnerships.  
  The College Drive park build was a success and is now open to the public.  A variety of 

upcoming activities for youth are planned for the remainder of the summer.   
o Special Tax Districts 

 Under discussion and research ongoing.  
o Camp Community College Partnerships  

 Under discussion.  
o Improved Communication with the Public through various means  

 A review of the PEG Channel and necessary equipment purchases are underway.  Staff is 
working to update City Clips.  Staff is researching other best practices. An Instagram page has 
been created.   

 
 
Upcoming Community Events 

• December 1st-Holiday Parade 
• December 3rd - Elf Parade & Holiday Market 

 
 

mailto:ajarratt@franklinva.com
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DELINQUENT MEALS & LODGING TAX REPORT AS OF NOVEMBER 16, 2023 

FOR SEPTEMBER 2023   

 (DUE OCTOBER 20, 2023) 

MEALS TAX 

BUSINESS NAME: MONTH DELINQUENT: TOTAL MONTHS 
FRANKLIN HOMETOWN PHARMACY                                SEPTEMBER 2023 1 
FROM ME TO YOU TREATS FROM THE 
HEART 

SEPTEMBER 2023 1 

JAI SHREE KRISHNA  
FRANKLIN BOWLING CENTER 

                               SEPTEMBER 2023 1 

   
   

 

LODGING TAX 

BUSINESS NAME: MONTH DELINQUENT: TOTAL MONTHS 
   
   
   

ALL LODGING TAX RETURNS ARE CURRENT 
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	Name of Nominee: Christopher Perry
	Job Title: Landscape Maintenance Tech
	Department_2: Public Works-Streets
	Immediate Supervisor: Chad Edwards 
	I am nominating the above for the STAR Performer award because 1: Mr. Perry does an excellent job of making sure that City Hall looks immaculate each and every day. He is a hard worker and never complains
	I am nominating the above for the STAR Performer award because 2: regardless of the conditions that he has to work in. Even if that means getting stung by wasps while working and continues to work nonstop. 
	I am nominating the above for the STAR Performer award because 3: Mr. Perry demonstrates a strong work ethic and is a wonderful asset to the team. 
	I am nominating the above for the STAR Performer award because 4: 
	I am nominating the above for the STAR Performer award because 5: 
	I am nominating the above for the STAR Performer award because 6: 
	I am nominating the above for the STAR Performer award because 7: 
	I consider this employees performance above the expectations of his or her job because 1: Mr. Perry's willingness to work regardless of the conditions, continues to keep City Hall looking great each and every day. He demonstrates what it means 
	I consider this employees performance above the expectations of his or her job because 2: to take pride in what you do and love and that spills over into the pride he takes into making City Hall what it is. 
	I consider this employees performance above the expectations of his or her job because 3: 
	I consider this employees performance above the expectations of his or her job because 4: 
	I consider this employees performance above the expectations of his or her job because 5: 
	I consider this employees performance above the expectations of his or her job because 6: 
	I consider this employees performance above the expectations of his or her job because 7: 
	Name of person making nomination: A'Risha Jones 
	Date of nomination 1: Nov. 3, 2023
	Date of nomination 2: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	Demonstrated Traits: 
	DegreeA positive attitude: 10
	DegreeA cooperative spirit with fellow employees: 10
	DegreePersonal initiative: 10
	DegreeExcellent job performance: 10
	duties 1: In addition to Mr. Perry's work at City Hall, he also maintains the landscaping at 27 other property owned by the city. His work consists of 
	duties 2: weeding, mulching and pruning at each location. Mr. Perry takes the same pride and ethic in his work no matter the location. Mr. Perry posses all the 
	duties 3: qualities of an exemplary employee. His attendance, punctuality, work ethic, attention to detail, motivation, positive attitude and willingness to help 
	duties 4: others is second to none. Mr. Perry is always on or ahead of schedule with his assigned duties and pitches in to help his co-workers when needed.
	duties 5: He communicates very well with his supervisor and rarely needs direction or oversight. Mr. Perry is also a member of the Public Works on-call
	duties 6: team. One week out of each month he is on call for problems that occur after hours and never complains about the middle of the night call outs.
	duties 7: Mr. Perry is an invaluable member of the Public Works team and can always be counted on to give a hundred percent each and every day.   
	duties 8: 
	duties 9: 
	Department Head: Chad Edwards


